

No. 15-985

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GABRIELA CORDOVA-SOTO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

DONALD B. AYER  
LOUIS K. FISHER  
MEGHAN E. GREENFIELD  
JOSHUA I. HAMMACK  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001

CHARLES ROTH  
CLAUDIA VALENZUELA  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE CENTER  
208 S. LaSalle St.  
Ste. 1300  
Chicago, IL 60604

*Counsel for Petitioner*

BRIAN J. MURRAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
77 W. Wacker Dr., Ste. 3500  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 782-3939  
bjmurray@jonesday.com

IAN SAMUEL  
JONES DAY  
250 Vesey St.  
New York, NY 10281

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THE GOVERNMENT ACKNOWLEDGES THE DEEP CIRCUIT SPLIT AND DOES NOT DISPUTE THE ISSUE'S IMPORTANCE.....	1
II. THE MAJORITY RULE IS UNTENABLE.....	2
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS SQUARELY IMPLICATED BY THE DECISION BELOW .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989).....	4
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1121 (2013).....	8
<i>In re Yanez-Garcia</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 390 (BIA 2002).....	6, 7
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	4
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996).....	3, 4
<i>Jay v. Boyd</i> , 351 U.S. 345 (1956).....	3
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997).....	8
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	2
<i>Matter of C-V-T-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (BIA 1998).....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ohio Adult Parole Auth. v. Woodard</i> , 523 U.S. 272 (1998).....	4
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Lopez-Ortiz</i> , 313 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2002).....	6, 8
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987).....	1, 2, 10
<i>United States v. Sosa</i> , 387 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 181 (1992).....	5
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	5
<b>STATUTES &amp; CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1158 .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a).....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1252 .....	7
8 U.S.C. § 1326(d).....	1, 5, 10, 11
U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Brief in Opposition, <i>Garrido v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 513 (2013) (mem.) (No. 13-5415) .....	11, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(b).....	8
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Acosta-Larios v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 1009 (2010) (mem.) (No. 09-7519) .....	11
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Avendano v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 842 (2010)(mem.) (No. 09-9617) .....	11
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Garrido v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 513 (2013) (mem.) (No. 13-5415) .....	11
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Madrid v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 928 (2010) (mem.) (No. 09-8643).....	11
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Soto-Mateo v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1236 (2016) (mem.) (No. 15-7876) .....	11
